accordance with the principles of reverse acquisition accounting as required by IFRS 3 ‘Business
Combinations’. Although IPF plc is the legal parent, the consolidated financial statements
represent the consolidated financial information of the international businesses of Provident
Financial plc amended for the acquisition of IPF plc on 16 July 2007.  Certain information in
respect of the income statement, balance sheet and earnings per share has been prepared on a
pro forma basis in order to present a consolidated position as if the Group (IPF plc and its
subsidiaries) had always existed in its current form. A reconciliation of the pro forma and
statutory income statements and balance sheets is provided in note 9.

The accounting policies used in completing this financial information have been consistently
applied in all periods shown.  These accounting policies, along with full details of the demerger,
are given in the prospectus which can be found on the Group’s website (www.ipfin.co.uk).

20

2.  Segmental information

Geographical segments

 Unaudited

Pro forma
 2007

Unaudited
Pro forma

 2006

Unaudited
Statutory

2007

Unaudited
Statutory

2006
 £m £m £m £m
Revenue
Central Europe 367.1 338.6 367.1 338.6
Mexico 38.8 26.4 38.8 26.4
Romania 3.9 0.3 3.9 0.3
 409.8 365.3 409.8 365.3
Impairment
Central Europe 64.3 90.6 64.3 90.6
Mexico 18.4 12.5 18.4 12.5
Romania 0.5 -  0.5 -
 83.2 103.1 83.2 103.1

Profit before taxation
Central Europe 80.6 64.1 79.3 59.2
UK – central costs (12.5) (11.9) (11.6) (8.3)
Established businesses 68.1 52.2 67.7 50.9
Mexico (13.3) (9.9) (13.2) (9.7)
Romania (4.2) (2.4) (4.2) (2.4)
Russia (0.5) -  (0.5) -
Profit before exceptional
demerger costs

50.1

39.9

49.8

38.8

Exceptional demerger costs - - (2.8) (4.2)
Profit before taxation 50.1 39.9 47.0 34.6

The Group operates in one business segment and therefore no segmental information is
provided for business activities.

3.  Taxation

The pro forma tax rate for the period is 29.9% (2006: 32.1%). The statutory tax rate excluding

[…]

On 19 July the special resolution was effected resulting in a transfer from share capital to
retained earnings for IPF plc and to ‘other’ reserve for the Group.

In accordance with the principles of reverse acquisition accounting the share capital presented is
that of the legal parent, IPF plc, but the retained earnings represent the pre-acquisition reserves
of IPF Holdings Limited plus the profit and other equity movements of the Group post demerger.
The difference between the equity structure of IPF plc and IPF Holdings Limited has been
debited to the ‘other’ reserve.

Prior to the demerger Provident Financial plc made a capital contribution of £70.0 million to the
international businesses that now form IPF. This capital contribution comprised an amount of
£30.0 million received on 2 March 2007 and £40.0 million received on 20 June 2007.  These
amounts have been credited to retained earnings.

9.  Pro forma adjustments

A reconciliation of the statutory result for the years ended 31 December 2007 and 31 December
2006 to the pro forma result is presented below.  The pro forma adjustments will not form part of
the Group’s financial statements.

31 December 2007 Demerger Pro forma
 Statutory costs adjustments Pro forma
 £m £m £m £m
Revenue 409.8 - - 409.8
Impairment (83.2) - - (83.2)
Revenue less impairment 326.6 - - 326.6

Finance costs (22.3) - 3.1 (19.2)
Other operating costs (81.6) - - (81.6)
Administrative expenses (175.7) 2.8 (2.8) (175.7)
 (279.6) 2.8 0.3 (276.5)

Profit before taxation 47.0 2.8 0.3 50.1

Analysed as:
Central Europe 79.3 - 1.3 80.6
UK  - central costs (11.6) - (0.9) (12.5)
Established businesses 67.7 - 0.4 68.1
Mexico (13.2) - (0.1) (13.3)
Romania (4.2) - - (4.2)

25

Russia (0.5) - - (0.5)
Exceptional demerger costs (2.8) 2.8 - -
Profit before taxation 47.0 2.8 0.3 50.1
Taxation (14.5) (0.4) (0.1) (15.0)
Profit after taxation 32.5 2.4 0.2 35.1

31 December 2006 Demerger Pro forma
 Statutory costs adjustments Pro forma
 £m £m £m £m
Revenue 365.3 - - 365.3
Impairment (103.1) - - (103.1)
Revenue less impairment 262.2 - - 262.2

Finance costs (24.0) - 5.4 (18.6)
Other operating costs (58.2) - - (58.2)
Administrative expenses (145.4) 4.2 (4.3) (145.5)
 (227.6) 4.2 1.1 (222.3)

Profit before taxation 34.6 4.2 1.1 39.9

Analysed as:
Central Europe 59.2 - 4.9 64.1
UK - central costs (8.3) - (3.6) (11.9)
Established businesses 50.9 - 1.3 52.2
Mexico (9.7) - (0.2) (9.9)
Romania (2.4) - - (2.4)
Exceptional demerger costs (4.2) 4.2 - -
Profit before taxation 34.6 4.2 1.1 39.9
Taxation (11.6) (0.9) (0.3) (12.8)
Profit after taxation 23.0 3.3 0.8 27.1

The exceptional demerger costs can be analysed as follows:

 2007 2006
 £m £m
IT separation costs 2.3 2.9
Property costs - 0.9
Defined benefit pension credit (3.5) -
Accelerated share-based payment charge 2.4 -
Other 1.6 0.4
 2.8 4.2
Taxation credit (0.4) (0.9)
 2.4 3.3

The pro forma adjustments can be analysed as follows:

 2007 2006
 £m £m

26

Additional finance costs due to higher
interest rates (note a) (0.8)

(1.9)

Interest credit on capital contribution (note b) 1.9 4.7
Corporate office costs (note c) (2.8) (6.9)
Additional property and IT costs (note d) - (2.7)

[…]

not treated as a charge to the income statement in the international division result
reported within the Provident Financial plc result.  Instead they were accounted for as a
reduction in the Provident Financial plc pension deficit.

A reconciliation of the profit before taxation for the international division that was reported in the
segmental analysis of the Provident Financial plc results for the year ended 31 December 2006
to the statutory profit before taxation is presented below:

27

 2006

£m
International division profit before taxation reported in
Provident Financial plc results

46.2

Pension adjustment  (5.3)
Group interest allocation  (2.6)
Exceptional demerger costs  (4.2)
Reduced recharge (see below) 0.5
Statutory profit before taxation 34.6

The statutory recharge from Provident Financial plc was £0.5 million lower than that allocated to
the international division for the Provident Financial plc segmental analysis.

A reconciliation of the actual balance sheet as at 31 December 2006 to the pro forma balance
sheet is presented below:

 Notes Unaudited Unaudited
 Statutory Pro forma Pro forma
 2006 adjustments 2006
 £m £m £m
Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 14.0 - 14.0
Property, plant and equipment 30.2 - 30.2
Retirement benefit asset a - 0.4 0.4
Deferred tax assets b 15.7 (0.1) 15.6
 59.9 0.3 60.2
Current assets
Amounts receivable from customers
  - due within one year  312.4 -  312.4
  - due in more than one year  18.6 -  18.6
 331.0 -  331.0
Derivative financial instruments 0.6 -  0.6
Cash and cash equivalents c 44.5 0.1 44.6
Amounts due from Provident
Financial plc d 78.3 (78.3)

-

Trade and other receivables 6.5 -  6.5
 460.9 (78.2) 382.7
Total assets 520.8 (77.9) 442.9

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Bank borrowings e (218.4) 145.3 (73.1)
Derivative financial instruments (2.3) - (2.3)
Trade and other payables (35.0) - (35.0)
Current tax liabilities f (13.6) 0.9 (12.7)
 (269.3) 146.2 (123.1)
Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings (169.6) - (169.6)

28

 (169.6) - (169.6)
Total liabilities (438.9) 146.2 (292.7)
Net assets 81.9 68.3 150.2

Shareholders’ equity
Called-up share capital g 3.2 22.5 25.7
Other reserve g - (22.5) (22.5)
Foreign exchange and hedging
reserves 5.7 -

5.7

Retained earnings 73.0 68.3 141.3
Total equity 81.9 68.3 150.2

The balance sheet pro forma adjustments can be explained as follows:

(a) Inclusion of defined benefit pension asset. The statutory financial information only
includes a pension asset from the date of demerger which is the date at which Provident
Financial plc agreed to transfer the scheme assets and liabilities in respect of IPF
employees to IPF.

(b) Deferred tax on defined benefit pension asset.

(c) The cash balances of IPF plc which are excluded from the statutory consolidated

financial information until the date of demerger.

(d) The amounts due from Provident Financial plc have been netted against borrowings in